



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

28 February 2025

Mark Seedall Contra Costa Water District P.O. Box H2O Concord, CA, 94524 Gail Newton Dept. of Water Resources 901 P Street, 4th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

Edward Biggs Bethell Island LLC 8020 Kains Avenue, #108 Albany, CA 94706 Brent Gilbert Trustee of Mark E. Gilbert Admin. Trust 3740 Point of Timber Brentwood, CA 94513

RESCISSION OF COVERAGE UNDER WATER QUALITY ORDER 2003-0003-DWQ, STATEWIDE GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGES TO LAND WITH A LOW THREAT TO WATER QUALITY; CONTRA COSTA CANAL REPLACEMENT SEGMENTS 2 THROUGH 5, DEWATERING DISCHARGE TO LAND, CONTRA COSTA WATER DISTRICT, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

On 19 June 2013, the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability (NOA) under State Water Resources Control Board's Water Quality General Order 2003-0003-DWQ (Low Threat General Order), for construction dewatering. The Dischargers were assigned enrollee number **2003-0003-DWQ-0043**.

The Central Valley Water Board received a Notice of Termination dated 3 February 2025 stating completion of construction and that the discharges to land have ceased. Based on the submitted information, coverage under Order 2003-0003-DWQ-0043 is hereby rescinded.

If you have any questions about the rescission of coverage under the Low Threat General Order, please contact Scott Armstrong at (916) 464-4616 or at <u>scott.armstrong@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

for Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: Contra Costa County Environmental Health

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER